MUTUAL CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

This agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between Bill Hoolhorst on behalf of

For purposes of this Agreement, Confidential Information shall mean (a) private information concerning real properties, development projects and/or business opportunities in which Venture Partners is the listed broker, or has proprietary knowledge of, and (b) the names, investment objectives, and other financial or business information of Prospect. Confidential Information shall not include information that is in the public domain at the time it is disclosed, is known to the Receiving Party at the time of disclosure, or becomes known to the Receiving Party from a source other than Disclosing Party through no fault of the Receiving Party.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Whenever a Party to this Agreement discloses Confidential Information to the other Party, the Receiving Party shall hold and maintain the Confidential Information in strictest confidence and in trust for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Disclosing Party and its clients and/or associates. It shall not, without the prior written approval of the Disclosing Party, use for its own benefit, publish or otherwise disclose to others, or permit the use by others for their benefit or to the detriment of the Disclosing Party, any of the Confidential Information.

- 2. The Receiving Party shall carefully restrict access to the Confidential Information to those of its officers, directors, and employees who clearly need such access in order to participate on behalf of the Receiving Party in the analysis and negotiation of a business relationship or any contract or agreement, or the advisability thereof, with the Disclosing Party. The Receiving Party further warrants and represents that it will advise each of the persons to whom it provides access to any of the Confidential Information pursuant to the foregoing sentence that such persons are strictly prohibited from making any use, publishing or otherwise disclosing to others, or permitting others to use for their benefit or to the detriment of the Disclosing Party or its Contacts, any of the Confidential Information. The Receiving Party hereby agrees to indemnify the Disclosing Party and its Contacts against any and all losses, damages, claims, or expenses incurred or suffered as a result of the Receiving Party's breach of this Agreement.
- 3. The Receiving Party shall return to the Disclosing Party any and all records, notes, and other written, printed, or tangible materials pertaining to the Confidential Information immediately on the written request of the Disclosing Party.
- 4. This Agreement and each party's obligations hereunder shall be binding on the representatives, assigns, and successors of each party and shall inure to the benefit of the assigns and successors of the other party.
- 5. Neither Party shall incur any obligation under this Agreement to refer any specific business opportunities to the other, and each shall at all times retain the right to act in the best interests of its own Contacts. Each Party shall comply with all legal and professional ethical obligations associated with their respective roles in any business transactions that may arise under this Agreement, and they agree to cooperate with each other to confirm such compliance.
- 6. This Agreement constitutes the sole understanding of the parties concerning the subject matter hereof and may not be amended or modified except in a writing signed by each of the parties to the Agreement. The parties agree that, where appropriate, they will share equitably in brokerage fees or similar compensation attributable to client referrals or their joint efforts. The details of such compensation arrangements shall be determined and memorialized in a subsequent written agreement between the parties.
- 7. This Agreement shall run for thirty six (36) months from the date shown below and be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating in any way to this agreement shall be settled exclusively by binding arbitration in San Mateo, California in accordance with the relevant arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The prevailing party in such proceedings shall be entitled to recover all costs of arbitration, including reasonable attorney fees.

Venture Real Estate Partners 235 Sylvan Way, Emerald Hills Ca 94062

Dated:	
Venture Real Estate Partners:	<u>Company</u> :
By: Bill Hoolhorst, Broker Lic:#01504785	By:Authorized Representative Name: Title:
SF Broker Network:	Riedy Commercial Real Estate:
By: Frank Card, Broker Lic: #00571138_	By: Phil Riedy Lic:_#00270578